HIPAA ANSI X12N 834
BENEFIT ENROLLMENT AND MAINTENANCE
SUPPLEMENTAL IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE
Last Updated May 20, 2005
© 2005 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works
®Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
1
834—Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Page 2 of 13 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina

  53  Life Partner
continued on next page
 INS03 875 Maintenance Type Code M  ID 3/3
 Code identifying the specific type of item maintenance
834—Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Page 7 of 13 BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina
© 2005 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of South Carolina. Copyright claimed exclusive of U.S. GOVERNMENT works
®Registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
 Populate with '001' when change is made to existing member.  Populate
with '021' when enrolling new members. Populate with '024' when
member is to be terminated.
If this is the subscriber then termination will apply to all members on the
contract.
If terming only one dependent member just send termination for that
member. Populate with '030' when file will not be loaded to system
but used for audit/compare.
"030" file will not be used to update our system.
  001  Change
  021  Addition
  024  Cancellation or Termination
  030  Audit or Compare
 INS09 1220 Student Status Code O  ID 1/1
 Student status is determined by indicator loaded on internal processing
tables and dependent’s age.
  F  Full-time
  N  Not a Student
  P  Part-time
 Segment: REF Member Policy Number
 Position: 020
 Loop: 2000        Optional (Must Use)
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify identifying information
Notes:  Must populate with group number member is assigned to  or predetermined data fields
that represent a group number.
If billing is by department number positions 10-12 must be billing group number. If
billing is by payroll number (employee number)  positions 13-19 must be
payroll number (employee number).
 Segment: REF Prior Coverage Months
 Position: 020
 Loop: 2000        Optional (Must Use)
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify identifying information
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 REF02 127 Reference Identification X  AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier